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Is Your Crisis Intervention Team Making a Difference in Your Community? 

By Officer Jeff Futo 

Creating a Crisis Intervention Team (CIT) in a community represents a commitment to continuously partnering with 

various stakeholders to facilitate better outcomes when the community responds to a person in crisis. These responses 

often involve sending a member of a law enforcement agency. In some communities, other types of first responders may 

be sent, or law enforcement is sent in combination with other professionals. Communities that have chosen to establish 

CIT programs do so based on the following goals: 

• Improve the safety of everyone in situations when law enforcement officers interact with persons in crisis. 

• Improve outcomes when law enforcement officers interact with persons in crisis. 

• Increase understanding of, accessibility to, and improve responsiveness by the local crisis response system. 

• Divert persons in crisis from the criminal justice system to treatment alternatives when possible. 

• Transform the local crisis response system to use law enforcement officers as first responders only when there is 

an immediate or imminent threat to safety or a serious criminal concern. 

Are you making a positive difference in your community? Are you reaching your goals? How do you know if your CIT 

program is even on the right path? These are all good questions that would be difficult to answer without clear standards 

to follow or benchmarks against which to compare your program’s accomplishments. When any program cannot see its 

impact, sustainability is challenging and commitment from stakeholders can gradually fade away. For CIT programs, 

coordinators may unconsciously find themselves delivering training instead of focusing on other programmatic needs 

such as partnerships, improving crisis response systems, and using data for evaluation and efficient use of available 

resources.         

The Ohio CIT Core Elements are central to a CIT program’s goals. A group of statewide partners reviewed the core 

elements this year to keep the core elements relevant and up to date. These newly constructed standards are divided into 

Law Enforcement, Mental Health Boards and Service Providers, Training, and Coordination. Within each of the four 

categories, these standards provide clear guidance on where CIT programs in Ohio should focus their attention and 

resources. The Core Elements of Ohio Crisis Intervention Team Programs provides a brief history of CIT in Ohio, updated 

program goals, use of current terms and definitions, and thirty-one core elements to guide programs implementing and 

further developing CIT in their communities. S 

CITs and CIT programs have been growing and evolving across Ohio since 2000. Use the Core Elements of Ohio Crisis 

Intervention Team Programs as a framework for your CITs and CIT program to launch, build, expand, and sustain 

successful programs. Committing to implementing these elements will strengthen your CIT program and provide 

sustainability for future generations.  

 

 

https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/getting-started/


Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

Clark, Greene, and Madison Counties held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in September 2022. 

 

Clark, Greene, and Madison Counties awarded an Officer of the Year from each county. 

 
 
 

Deputy Christopher Stone 
Madison County Sheriff’s Office 

 

 

   

 

Officer Collin Peterson 
Springfield Police Division 

 

 

 

Officer Patrick Clendenin 
Fairborn Police Department 

 

 

  

  
 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 
 

The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 
August 2022. The Corrections Training Academy (CTA) trainings have included staff from across all ODRC state 

correctional institutions 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 
October 2022. The Chillicothe Correctional training included staff from that institution, as well as the 
Correctional Reception Center, Ross Correctional, Southern Ohio Correctional, and the Chillicothe VA. 

 

 
The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 

October 2022. The Corrections Training Academy (CTA) trainings have included staff from across all ODRC state 
correctional institutions 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 
 

The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 
November 2022. The Mansfield Correctional Training included staff from that institution, as well as Richland 

Correctional Institution, Marion Correctional Institution, and Allen/Oakwood Correctional. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 
November 2022. The London Correctional training included staff from that institution, as well as Pickaway 

Correctional, the Correctional Reception Center, and Madison Correctional 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Ohio Department of Rehabilitation and Correction (ODRC) held a CIT Training Course for Corrections in 
November 2022. 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 
 

Lorain County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in September 2022. 

 
 

Gallia, Jackson, and Meigs Counties held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in September 2022. 
 

 
 

Wayne and Holmes Counties held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in October 2022. 
 

 
 
 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 
 

Montgomery County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in October 2022. 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Fairfield County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in October 2022. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Muskingum County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in October 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 
 

Muskingum County held a CIT Public Safety Telecommunicator Training in October 2022. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lucas County held CIT Public Safety Telecommunicator Trainings in October and November 2022. 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 



Recent Ohio CIT Course Graduates 

Richland County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in November 2022.

 

Trumbull County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in November 2022. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Stark County held a CIT Patrol Officer Training Course in November 2022. 

 

  

  

  

 

 



CJ CCoE Reader's Corner 

Helen Walkerly, Executive Director at NAMI Wayne and Holmes Counties, shares her thoughts on the book, 

Emotional Survival for Law Enforcement: A Guide for Officers and Their Families by Kevin M. Gilmartin. This book 

is available in our CJ CCoE lending library. Please reach out to Ashley Eads at aeads@neomed.edu to request a 

copy for yourself.  

We provide the book Emotional Survival for Law Enforcement: A Guide for Officers and Their Families by Kevin 

M. Gilmartin to our CIT trainees to help create awareness of the importance of self-care during their careers. 

For a number of years, we have set time in the CIT Patrol Officer Training Course to focus on officer self-care as 

we realize the stress of being in law enforcement. This book supports our 

commitment to officer self-care. Chief Bryon Meshew of our CIT Advisory Committee 

says it best about the book:  

“Dr. Gilmartin's book Emotional Survival for Law Enforcement is an important read at 

any stage in your LE career.  It labels and spells out the emotional rollercoaster that we 

all have or will have experienced.  What's important about that is the fact that we 

often don't recognize that emotional rollercoaster and just bury the emotions that 

arise from this profession. One of the hardest things is to put a spotlight on yourself.  

Or at the very least admit that there is something going on emotionally that we 

typically cast aside as "normal" or "just comes with the job."  If you are reading Emotional Survival for Law 

Enforcement with open eyes, you will definitely see yourself in the mirror more than a few times. Even down to 

the layout of the book is designed with cops in mind.  Short chapters doesn't drift off and very pointed 

information and perspectives.  Emotional Survival for Law Enforcement is an excellent book at any stage of your 

career.  I would highly recommend this book for CIT officers to address and acknowledge our own emotions to be 

better equipped to help persons in crisis.” 

 

 

We welcome book reviews and recommendations related to mental health, criminal justice, and any 

intersections relevant to our work to expand our library.  

More reviews will be featured in future newsletter editions. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:aeads@neomed.edu


In Case You Missed It… 

Technical Assistance Sessions 

The CJ CCoE has recently hosted two Technical Assistance Sessions. Listed below are the links to those sessions.  

- A Law Enforcement Policy Guide and One Program’s Road to Policy Implementation (October 2022) 

- CIT Program Record Keeping (November 2022)  

You can also access all the sessions on the CJ CCoE webpage at: https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/other-

technical-assistance/  

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Collaborative Mental Health Care for Incarcerated Individuals - Part 2 

On Thursday, December 8, 2022, The Criminal Justice Coordinating Center of Excellence, co-sponsored with the 

Office of Ohio Attorney General Dave Yost, hosted the webinar, “Collaborative Mental Health Care for 

Incarcerated Individuals – Part 2”, presented by Chief Deputy Geoff Stobart. The webinar focused on Franklin 

County’s brand-new jail. Led by Chief Deputy Geoff Stobart and his team, this jail is new and different. After 

input from the Stepping Up Project and reviewing many other innovative jails, this new jail features: 

- a specialized mental health step down unit 

- a detoxification unit 

- a medical unit 

- warm, open floor plan with lots of sun and art to reduce tension and stress 

- plenty of classroom space 

- Strategic Inmate Management planning 

- and many more innovative ideas to increase public safety, meanwhile reducing stress and tension for those in 

custody, and assist them in reentry. Many jails could incorporate some of these new and innovative ideas that 

were presented in this webinar. To view this webinar, click here. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=XJJPjdljww8
https://youtu.be/KWujS4GIEOQ
https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/other-technical-assistance/
https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/other-technical-assistance/
https://youtu.be/N3lyXsAC2Ro


Upcoming Trainings and Events 

Public Safety Telecommunicator Training of Trainers 
March 1-2, 2023 

 
This advanced training for trainers will be held over the course of two days. The objective of this course is to 

support Ohio CIT programs and agencies providing specialized training to public safety telecommunicators. The 

goal is to increase the number of CIT programs and agencies in Ohio who are providing training to PSTs in their 

local crisis response system. On day one, the course will provide trainers with the tools, materials, and the 

framework needed to facilitate the CIT Public Safety Telecommunicator Training Course. On day two, 

participants will present content from day one to practice and obtain feedback from instructors and 

participants. The course is designed for trainers actively engaged in the delivery of their local CIT training and is 

presented free of charge.  

Attending both days is required to receive a certificate of completion. Registration information will be 

forthcoming. 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Ohio CIT Conference 
April 19, 2023  

The Ohio CIT Conference is presented through a collaboration of the Criminal Justice Coordinating Center of 

Excellence (CJ CCoE) and NAMI Ohio, with support from funds from the Ohio Department of Mental Health and 

Addiction Services (OhioMHAS). This annual event brings together CIT partners from across the three pillars of 

collaboration: law enforcement/criminal justice, mental health, and advocacy. Location and registration 

information will be announced soon.  

Ohio CIT Conference Call for Presentations 

New for our Ohio CIT Conference in 2023, we are opening the opportunity to present to all interested CIT partners. We 

know that CIT Programs and CIT partners around the state are doing innovative, creative, and successful work. We want 

to highlight that work and provide a platform for CIT partners to learn directly from each other about topics important to 

them. 

Presentations can focus on any aspect of Ohio CIT, the Ohio CIT Core Elements, and/or the goals of Ohio CIT programs. 

The presentations will be 60 minutes (including time for a Q/A segment) and must fall into one of our four breakout 

session tracks: Coordinators, Corrections, Law Enforcement, or Public Safety Telecommunicators. We have created an 

online system for you to apply to present at the conference in April. Submissions will be reviewed by the event planning 

committee for inclusion at the conference. 

For more information and to submit your presentation for consideration, please visit: 

https://neomed.sjc1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_5ooHBvyo5h3Vy0C?jfefe=new 

Submissions of presentations are due Wednesday, February 1, 2023, by 11:59pm 

 

 

 

 

https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fneomed.sjc1.qualtrics.com%2Fjfe%2Fform%2FSV_5ooHBvyo5h3Vy0C%3Fjfefe%3Dnew&data=05%7C01%7Caeads%40neomed.edu%7Cb386660adf074417331908dada0b9e53%7Caed15656c70e4893a68c133fc60edf36%7C0%7C0%7C638062040694595652%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=oEehMnQD2q2pj%2Fi2zmlqNkuxKFPcS8whMeeGGPRn7g0%3D&reserved=0


Upcoming CIT Courses 

 

Please visit https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/training-calendar for a full list of trainings. 

 

Please send any scheduled trainings to Ashley Eads at aeads@neomed.edu and your CIT training rosters to 

Mekal Banyasz at mbanyasz@neomed.edu  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Medina County January 30-February 2, 2023 

Tuscarawas County February 6-10, 2023 

Wood County – Advanced  February 23, 2023 

Wood County February 27-30, 2023 

Stark County March 13-17, 2023 

Wood County April 3-6, 2023 

Lorain County April 17-21, 2023 

Richland County May 8-12th, 2023 

https://www.neomed.edu/cjccoe/cit/training-calendar
mailto:aeads@neomed.edu
mailto:mbanyasz@neomed.edu


Ohio CIT Program Coordinator Contact information  
Note: Information is subject to change 

Allen/Auglaize/Hardin 
Rick Skilliter  
rskilliter@pvff.org 

Fairfield 
Dawn Good 
dgood@ohiopps.org  
Toni Ashton 
tashton@ohiopps.org 

Miami/Darke/Shelby (Tri-County) 
Beth Adkins 
adkinsb@tcbmds.org  
Brad Reed 
reedb@tcbmds.org 

Stark 
Delaney Green 
delaney.green@starkmhar.org  
Major CJ Stantz 
146@starksheriff.org  

Athens/Hocking/Vinton 
Sherri Tyree 
sherri@ahv317.co.athens.oh.us  
Stephen Noftz  
noftzs@ohio.edu 

Franklin 
Karly Tennant 
ktennant@adamhfranklin.org    
Lt. Charles Waldenga 
cwaldenga@columbuspolice.org   

Montgomery 
Kim Farrier  
kfarrier@mcadamhs.org 
Officer James Hardin 
James.hardin@daytonohio.gov 

Summit 
Dr. Doug Smith 
DougSmith@admboard.org 
Officer Ralph Stover 
rstover@tallmadge-ohio.org 

Belmont/Harrison/Monroe 
Patty Allen 
patriciaa@bhmboard.org 
Yolandah Burger 
Yolandah.burger@colemanservices.org 

Gallia/Jackson/Meigs  
Amanda Davis 
Amanda.davis@hopewellhealth.org  

Muskingum/Coshocton/Noble/ 
Perry/Guernsey/Morgan (Six County) 
Jamie McGrew 
jamiem@mhrs.org 

Trumbull 
John Myers 
jmyers@trumbullmhrb.org   
Katie Cretella 
kcretella@trumbullmhrb.org  

Butler 
Rhonda Benson 
rbenson@nami-bc.org  
Keith Beall 
kbeall@westchesteroh.org 

Geauga 
Brian Ayer 
AyerB@Ravenwoodmhc.org 

ODRC 
Kenneth Adkins 
Kenneth.adkins@odrc.state.oh.us 
Gail DeWolf 
Gail.dewolf@odrc.state.oh.us  

Tuscarawas/Carroll 
Jenna M. Kanter-Mesa Vasquez 
kanter-
mesavasquez@co.tuscarawas.oh.us  

Brown 
Deanna Vietze 
dvietze@bcmhas.org 

Hamilton 
Amanda Shaw 
ashaw@mhankyswoh.org 
Officer Beth Roach 
broach@blueash.com  
Alyssa Theuerling 
atheuerling@mhankyswoh.org  

OSHP 
Lt. Molly Harris 
mjharris@dps.ohio.gov  

Union 
MacKenzie Poling 
mackenzie@mhrbuc.org   
Deputy Morgan Brown 
mbrown@co.union.oh.us  

Champaign/Logan 
Adam Sorensen 
asorensen@mhdas.org 
Chief Joe Freyhof 
policechief@russellspoint-oh.gov 

Hancock 
Ret. Sgt. Dan Harmon 
Ptl.harmon@gmail.com  
Brooke Nissen 
brooke@focusrwc.org  

Portage 
John Garrity 
johng@mental-health-recovery.org 
Officer Josh Bartholomew 
jbartholomew@streetsboropolice.com 

Warren/Clinton 
Sgt. Wally Stacy 
wstacy@clearcreektownship.com 

Clark/Greene/Madison 
Ret. Det. Adam Kempf 
adam@mhrb.org 

Lake 
Julie Kalina-Hammond 
jhammond@crossroads-lake.org  
Ret. Officer Joe Parkin 
jparkin@crossroadshealth.org 

Preble  
Whitney Loftis 
Whitney.loftis@pcmhrb.org  

Washington 
Tara Plaugher 
tplaugher@wcbhb.org 
Tim Hahn 
thahn@wcbhb.org 
Deputy Matthew Martin 
Matthew.martin@wcso84.us   

Clermont 
Denny Moell 
mdoell@ccmhrb.org  
Lee Ann Watson 
lwatson@ccmhrb.org 
Officer Chad Lutson 
clutson@union-township.oh.us 

Licking/Knox 
Kay Spergel 
kspergel@mhrlk.org 

Richland 
Mary Kay Pierce 
families@namirc.org 

Wayne/Holmes 
Helen Walkerly 
hwalkerly@namiwayneholmes.org 

Columbiana 
Marcy Patton 
mpatton@ccmhrsb.org  
Officer Richard Whitfield 
rwhitfield@columbianaohio.gov 

Lorain 
Arielle Edwards 
aedwards@lcmhb.org  

Ross/Pike/Fayette/Highland/Pickaway 
(Paint Valley) 
Melanie Swisher 
mswisher@pvadamh.org   

Wood 
Jessica Hartman  
JessicaS@namiwoodcounty.org 

Crawford/Marion 
Mark Light 
Lightcin2020@gmail.com 

Lucas 
Robert Kasprzak 
rkasprzak@lcmhrsb.oh.gov 

Scioto/Lawrence/Adams 
Amy Hamm 
a.hamm@shawneemhc.org  
Cyndy Bell 
c.bell@shawneemhc.org 

Cuyahoga 
Carole Ballard 
ballard@adamhscc.org  

Mahoning 
Michelle Werth 
Michelle.Werth@mahoningcountyoh.gov 
Sgt. Jerry Fulmer 
sgtfulmer@youngstownohio.gov   

Defiance/Fulton/Henry/Williams (Four 
County) 
Rob Giesige 
rob@fourcountyadamhs.com 
Bethany Shirkey 
bethany@fourcountyadamhs.com 

Medina 
Gail Houk 
ghouk@alternativepaths.org 

Delaware/Morrow 
Rhianna Mattix 
rmattix@dmmhrsb.org  
Officer Bob Hatcher 
rhatcher@delawareohio.net 

Mercer/Paulding/Van Wert 
Sgt. Donald Bird 
donald.bird@mercercountysheriffohio.gov  
Alicia Bruce 
brucea@bright.net 
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National News and Updates 

CIT International 

CIT International’s annual conference will be held on August 14-16, 2023, in Detroit, Michigan. Conference 

registration and Hotel reservations are now open. For more information, visit 

https://www.citinternational.org/page-18803  

 

Please share with your local CIT officers and Law Enforcement agencies. 
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